BANSTA D.96A Banking status message
Recommendation of Swiss Financial Institutions
for the use of the UN/EDIFACT-Message
as a Message acknowledgment and/or status information
Version 1.3 from 12.04.2002
BANSTA D.96A Banking status message
Recommendation of Swiss Financial Institutions
for the use of the UN/EDIFACT Message

 M  1  UN/EDIFACT Directory  M  1  CH-MIG  Comment
A service segment starting and uniquely identifying a message.
The message type code for the Banking status message is
BANSTA.
Note: Banking status messages conforming to this document
must contain the following data in segment UNH, composite
S009:
Data element  0065 BANSTA
              0052 D
              0054 96A
              0051 UN
 Number  Description  M/C  Format Type *  Description  Comment
0062 MESSAGE REFERENCE
NUMBER
 M an..14  M  Identification of a message by a unique reference.
The message reference must be allocated in
ascending sequence within an interchange (e.g. the
first message sent is 1, the second 2, etc.), but it need
not be consecutive.
S009 MESSAGE IDENTIFIER  M   M
0065 Message type identifier  M an..6  M  *R "BANSTA" (Banking status message)
0052 Message type version number  M an..3  M  *R "D" (Directory)
0054 Message type release number  M an..3  M  *R "96A" (Version 96A)
0051 Controlling agency  M an..2  M  *R "UN" (UN/ECE/TRADE/WP.4, United Nations
Standard Messages (UNSM))
0057 Association assigned code  C an..6  O
0068 COMMON ACCESS
REFERENCE
 C an..35  N
S010 STATUS OF THE TRANSFER  C   N
BANSTA D.96A Banking status message
Recommendation of Swiss Financial Institutions
for the use of the UN/EDIFACT Message
BANSTA13                  Segment Layout    /    Segments Level A (first part) 16 / 46
 Document date: 12.04.2002     Document version: 1.3
 Number  Description  M/C  Format Type *  Description  Comment
0070 Sequence message transfer
number
 M n..2
0073 First/last sequence message
transfer indication
 C a1
Segment Notes:
BANSTA D.96A Banking status message
Recommendation of Swiss Financial Institutions
for the use of the UN/EDIFACT Message
BANSTA13                  Segment Layout    /    Segments Level A (first part) 17 / 46
 Document date: 12.04.2002     Document version: 1.3
 BGM BEGINNING OF MESSAGE Segment No. 2 Segment Level A
 M  1  UN/EDIFACT Directory  M  1  CH-MIG  Comment
A segment by means of which the sender must uniquely
identify the BANSTA message using its type and number and
its function (e.g. response, enquiry, status etc.).
 Number  Description  M/C  Format Type *  Description  Comment
C002 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE NAME  C   R
1001 Document/message name, coded  C an..3  R *
*
*
*
"313" (Application error message) Used for rejections
"294" (Application acknowledgement and error re-
port) Used for accepted transactions with warnings
"312" (Acknowledgement message) Only used for
positive acknowledgements with no further explana-
tions and for successful cancellation via a FINCAN.
"XZ8" (Banking status (EEG4 code))
1131 Code list qualifier  C an..3  N
3055 Code list responsible agency,
coded
 C an..3  N
1000 Document/message name  C an..35  N
1004 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE
NUMBER